

Serial Nos. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.A. No. 75 of 2025

Date of order: 29.10.2025

Tuparsing Lyngdoh Vs State of Meghalaya
Lyngkhoi @ Bahduh

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

For the Petitioner/ Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Yobin, Adv

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Gurung, GA
Mr. S. A. Sheikh, GA

Heard Mr. P. Yobin, learned counsel for the appellant who has submitted that the judgment and sentence dated 28. 07. 2025 passed in Special POCSO case No. 26 of 2015 by the learned Special Judge POCSO, East Khasi Hills, Shillong is under challenged in the appeal for which good grounds have been made for the appeal to be admitted and heard on merits, it is therefore prayed that the appeal may be admitted.

Mr. R. Gurung, learned GA appeared for the State respondent, as such no formal notice is required to be issued on such respondent.

On consideration of the submission made, this appeal is accordingly admitted.

The Trial Court records are hereby called for and the appellant is directed to prepare the paper-book.

Accordingly, list this matter after 4(four) weeks.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

Meghalaya
29.10.2025
"Khrw"